

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

Claudia Balcerro Giraldo, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:09-cv-1041-RDP
)	
Drummond Company, Inc. et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**AUGUSTO JIMÉNEZ'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
David A. Super
Sara E. Kropf
Rachel B. Cochran
Bryan H. Parr
Baker Botts L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700
fax: (202) 639-7890

William A. Davis, III (ASB-5657-D65W)
H. Thomas Wells, III (ASB-4318-H62W)
Benjamin T. Presley (ASB-0136-I71P)
Starnes Davis Florie LLP
P.O. Box 59812
Birmingham, AL 35259
(205) 868-6000
fax: (205) 868-6099

Attorneys for Augusto Jiménez

Dated: September 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Summary Judgment Must Be Granted Where There Are No Genuine Issues Of Material Fact 7

 II. There is No Evidence That Augusto Jiménez Collaborated With The AUC In Extrajudicial Killings..... 8

 A. Jaime Blanco Maya’s Testimony Regarding the Murder of the Union Leaders 10

 B. Jairo de Jesus Charris’s Testimony Regarding the Murder of the Union Leaders 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Baloco v. Drummond</i> , Case No. 7:09-cv-557-RDP (N.D. Ala.).....	15
<i>Boren v. Sable</i> , 887 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Camp Creek Hospitality Inns, Inc. v. Sheraton Franchise Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1396 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	13
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111(2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> 132 S. Ct. 472 (Oct. 17, 2011)	4
<i>Lippay v. Christos</i> , 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Macuba v. Deboer</i> , 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Raney v. Vinson Guard Service, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Rowell v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 794 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola, Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	5

<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Docampo</i> , 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2342 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Draiman</i> , 784 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 572 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Hasner</i> , 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Paxson</i> , 861 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Roe</i> , 670 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 157 F. App'x 215 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 446 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 736 F.2d 565 (10th Cir. 1984)	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (“ATS”).....	1, 4, 5
Torture Victims Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 Note (“TVPA”)	1, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	15, 16, 17, 18
